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PART 1 - ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application of sound financial management principles for the compilation of the 

municipality’s financial plan is essential and critical to ensure that the municipality remains 

financially viable and that municipal services are provided sustainably, economically and 

equitably to all communities. 

 
Regulation 23 (1) of Municipal Budget Reporting Regulation stipulates that adjustment 

budget referred to in section 28(2)(b), (d) and (f) of the Act may be tabled in the municipal 

council at any time after the mid-year budget and performance assessment has been 

tabled in the council, but not later than 28 February of the current financial year. 

 

Regulation 23 (2) of Municipal Budget Reporting Regulation outlines that one adjustment 

budget referred to in sub regulation (1) may be tabled in the municipal council during a 

financial year, except, when the additional revenues contemplated in section (28) (b) of 

the Act are allocations to the municipality in a national or provincial adjustment budget, in 

which case sub regulation (3) applies. 

 

Regulation 23 (3) of Municipal Budget Reporting stipulates that if national or provincial 

adjustment budget allocates or transfers additional revenues to a municipality, the mayor 

of the municipality must, at the next available council meeting, but within 60 days of the 

approval of the relevant national or provincial adjustment budget, table adjustment budget 

referred to in section 28(2) (b) of the Act in the municipal council to appropriate these 

additional revenues. 

 

It should be noted that municipal tax and tariffs are not increased during the financial year 

and any amendments to the annual budget must remain funded in accordance with 

section 18 of the MFMA. 

 

The municipal annual budget for 2025-26 financial year is funded in accordance with the 

National Treasury A-schedule assessment; therefore, a separate funding plan is not 

required. 
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SUMMARY OF 2025/26 MEDIUM TERM REVENUE EXPENDITURE FRAMEWORK 

 
 

The impact of adjustment budget on municipal approved original budget is as follows: 

• Increase in operating revenue. 

• Increase in operating expenditure. 

• Increase in transfer recognized (capital). 

• Increase in capital expenditure. 
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Figure 1  Main operational revenue categories for the 2025/26 financial year. 

In line with the formats prescribed by the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations 

(MBRR), transfer recognized - capital is excluded from the operating revenue statement, 

as inclusion of this revenue source would distort the calculation of the operating 

surplus/deficit. 

 

The revenue to be generated from operational grants amounts to R402, 208 million 

translating to 69% for 2025/26 financial year making it clear that the municipality is still 

grants dependent and the level of dependency is not gradually going down. In addition, 

revenue to be generated from rates and services charges amounts to 8% and 23% 

respectively.  In 2025/26 financial year, revenue from rates and services charges add up 

to R261, 123 million translating to 31%.   

  

Service charges are the second largest revenue source totaling 23% or R195, 595 million 

and decreases to R186, 350 million and increase to R194, 549 million respectively in the 

outer years.  The third largest source is fines that amounts to R125, 974 million in 2025/26 

financial year and R128, 368 million and R140, 056 million respectively in the outer years. 

 

1.5 Operating Expenditure Framework 

 

The Municipality’s expenditure framework for the 2025/26 budget and MTREF are 

informed by the following: 

• The renewal of existing assets and the repairs and maintenance needs. 

• Funding of the budget over the medium-term as informed by Section 18 and 19 of 

the MFMA. 

• The alignment of capital programme to the asset renewal requirement as per 

MBRR. 

• Operational surplus will be directed to funding the capital budget and 
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• Strict adherence to the principle of no project plans no budget.  If there is no 

business plan no funding allocation will be made. 

 

The following diagram gives a breakdown of the main expenditure categories for the 

2025/26 financial year. 

 

 

Figure 2 Main operational expenditure categories for the 2025/26 financial year 

1.5.1 Priority given to repairs and maintenance 

 

Aligned to the priority being given to preserving and maintaining the municipality’s current 

infrastructure, the 2025/26 budget and MTREF provide for budget appropriations around 

asset maintenance, as informed by the asset renewal and repairs and maintenance 

needs.  In terms of the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations, operational repairs 

and maintenance is not considered a direct expenditure driver but an outcome of certain 

other expenditures, such as remuneration, purchases of materials and contracted 

services.  

 

During the compilation of the 2025/26 MTREF operational repairs and maintenance were 

identified as a strategic imperative owing to the aging of the municipality’s infrastructure 

and historic deferred maintenance.  In this MTREF, repairs and maintenance budget has 

increased from R40, 788 million in adopted budget to R44, 887 million in adjusted budget. 

In addition, the municipality is still experiencing budgetary constraints that can meet the 
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required 8% that repairs and maintenance should contribute towards property, plant and 

equipment, and investment property.  In relation to property, plant and equipment, repairs 

and maintenance comprise of 2.83% throughout the MTREF period and this percentage 

is however way below the set norm of 8% as stipulated by National Treasury.  

For the 2025/26 financial year R16, 562 million of total repairs and maintenance will be 

spent on infrastructure assets and adjusted upwards to R17, 895. The other assets that 

have been catered for in the repairs and maintenance budget are buildings, maintenance 

of websites, furniture and office equipment, machinery and equipment and transport 

assets.  

1.5.2 Free Basic Services: Basic Social Services Package 

 

The social package assists households that are poor or face other circumstances that 

limit their ability to pay for services.  To receive these free services the households are 

required to register in terms of the municipality’s Indigent Policy.  Details relating to free 

services, cost of free basis services, revenue lost owing to free basic services as well as 

basic service delivery measurement is contained in Table 10 MBRR B10 (Basic Service 

Delivery Measurement). 

 

The budget cost amounting to R8, 205 million of the social package of the registered 

indigent households is largely financed by national government through the local 

government equitable share received in terms of the annual Division of Revenue Act and 

this package covers all the basic services provided by EMLM and these services include, 

property rates rebates, service charges electricity, and refuse removal. 

1.6 Capital expenditure 

 

The major portion of capital expenditure budget is appropriated in vote 6 and for 2025/26 

and the budget in vote 6 is mainly for electrification and road infrastructure capital 

projects. The other departments’, id-est Corporate Services – the appropriations are 

mainly for procurement of operational equipment such as ICT equipment, Office furniture, 

and other equipment while Community Services – the appropriations are for fencing of 

cemeteries and upgrading of landfill site. 

 

MUNICIPAL DISASTER RECOVERY GRANT (MDRG)  

Enoch Godongwana, Minister of Finance, in terms of section 6(4), 7(4) and 8(4) of the 

Division of Revenue Act, 2025 (Act No. 2 of 2025) increased allocations to provinces and 

municipalities to fund the recovery and rehabilitation of infrastructure damaged by 

disasters that were classified in March 2025,  
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WATER SERVICES INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT (WSIG) 

Elias Motsoaledi Local Municipality has entered into Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) with Sekhukhune District Municipality to provide support in expediting the 
implementation of Water Services Infrastructure Grant within the district. This 
collaboration aims to enhance service delivery, ensure effective utilization of grant funding 
and fast-track development of projects within the district. 
 
To facilitate the implementation of this MOU, adjustment to the municipal budget is 
required to accommodate the financial and operational commitments arising from this 
agreement. The financial amendment amounting to R20 million of the Memorandum of 
Understanding is factored in for implementation of borehole projects. 
 

Some of the salient projects to be undertaken over the medium-term includes, amongst 
others: 

 

Figure 3 Capital Infrastructure Program 
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The following tables present the main budget tables as required in terms of section 8 of 

the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations. These tables set out the municipality’s 

2025/26 budget and MTREF. 

 

Table B1 Sum: Adjustment Budget Summary 
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Explanatory notes to Table B1 - Budget Summary 

• Table B1 is a budget summary and provides a concise overview of the 

municipality’s budget from all of the major financial perspectives (operating, capital 

expenditure, financial position, cash flow, and MFMA funding compliance).  

• The table provides an overview of the amounts contained in the budget for 

operating performance, resources deployed to capital expenditure, financial 

position, cash and funding compliance, as well as the municipality’s commitment 

to eliminating basic service delivery backlogs. 

• Financial management reforms emphasise the importance of the municipal budget 

being funded. This requires the simultaneous assessment of the financial 

performance, financial position and cash flow budgets, along with the capital 

budget. The budget summary provides the key information in this regard: 

a. The operating surplus/deficit (after total expenditure net of non-cash items) is 

positive over the MTREF period. 

b. Capital expenditure is balanced by capital funding sources, of which 

i. Transfers recognised is reflected on the financial performance budget. 

ii. Internally generated funds are financed from the current operating 

surplus. The amount is incorporated in the net cash from investing on 

the cash flow budget.  The fact that the municipality’s cash flow remains 

positive and is improving indicates that the necessary cash resources 

are available to fund the capital budget. 

2. The cash backing/surplus reconciliation shows that the municipality does not have 

reserves and consequently many of its obligations are not cash-backed.  This place 

the municipality in a very vulnerable financial position with regards to replacement of 

assets since no capital replacement reserve is in place. Notwithstanding the absence 

of capital replacement reserves, at least the municipality is not operating on an over 

annual nor funding some of its capital projects through direct borrowings. Even though 

the Council is placing great emphasis on securing the financial sustainability of the 

municipality, this is not being done at the expense of services to the poor.  The section 

of free services shows that the amount spent on free basic services and the revenue 

cost of free services provided by the municipality has dropped and this is attributed to 

offering free basic services only to indigents and this function is not yet optimized. 
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OPERATING REVENUE 

Property rates 
Property rates revenue has been adjusted slightly upwards to align with actual year-to-
date performance trends 
 
Service charges 
The adjustment to electricity service charge revenue is based on actual year-to-date 
performance trends. Furthermore, the projection takes into consideration the approaching 
winter season, which historically results in increased electricity consumption. As a result, 
electricity service charge revenue is expected to increase in line with the anticipated 
higher demand. Furthermore, an upward adjustment is driven by actual performance 
evaluations and the introduction of smart meters by electrical unit, which enhance 
efficiency and correct billing. The electrical team together with revenue team have 
embarked on a campaign whereby they disconnect illegal connections and customer 
must pay a fine fee for reconnection. 
 
Investment revenue 
The upward adjustment is based on strong investment performance achieved to date. 
The Municipality currently holds investments amounting to approximately R108 million, 
with a further R115 million expected from the final tranche of grant funding. The 
adjustment is therefore informed by actual performance and the anticipated increase in 
investment balances, which is expected to generate additional interest income 
 
Transfer recognised – Operational 
The Integrated National Electrification Programme (INEP) grant has been reclassified 
from capital expenditure (CAPEX) to operational expenditure (OPEX) in line with 
guidance issued by National Treasury through mSCOA Circular 16. 
 
Other revenue 
Interest earned from receivables 
The upward adjustment is based on actual year-to-date performance. The projection also 
takes into consideration the factors noted under electricity service charges, where 
increased consumption during the winter season is expected to result in higher electricity 
billing. Consequently, this is likely to increase consumer debtors, which will in turn lead 
to higher interest earned from outstanding receivables. 
 
Rental from fixed assets 
No adjustment on rental of fixed assets as straight lining journals are typically calculated 
and applied at year-end. However, based on the actual performance is evident that 
revenue generation is anticipated. 
 
Fines, Penalties and forfeits 
This revenue source is performing above expectations following the return to full 
operations of appointed traffic wardens after completing their training. Law enforcement 
visibility has improved within Elias Motsoaledi Local Municipality, ensuring improved 
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compliance with road traffic regulations. In addition, weekly roadblocks are conducted 
every Friday at different entry points to the Municipality to further enforce compliance. 
 
OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

Employee related costs 
An upward adjustment is proposed due to the progression of municipal managers and 
managers directly accountable to municipal managers through Government notice on 
upper limits of total remuneration packages from Grade 3 to Grade 4 at the maximum 
notch. The adjustment is also informed by actual year-to-date performance. 
 
Remuneration of councilors 
The downward adjustment is informed by actual year-to-date expenditure and after 
considering the approved upper limits adjustment. 
 
Bulk purchases-Electricity 
The upward adjustment is aligned to the increase in electricity service charge revenue, 
which is driven by higher consumption levels. 
 
Inventory consumed 
Upward adjustment is based on actual performance mainly on repairs and maintenance 
of roads, to date 67% of the budget have been spent. This adjustment reflects the need 
for additional funds to address the safety, functionality and longevity and preventing 
deterioration of our road’s infrastructure. 
 
Debt impairment 
The upward adjustment is informed by increases in billings relating to property rates, 
electricity service charges and traffic fines, which have a direct impact on the debtors’ 
book and the associated impairment provision. 
 
Depreciation and amortisation 
Depreciation is currently calculated monthly. The downward adjustment is therefore 
informed by actual year-to-date performance depreciation. The adjustment considers the 
additional allocation received for disaster recovery projects. It is noted that some of the 
funded projects may not be completed by year end, and therefore the associated assets 
may not be fully capitalized within the current financial year. This has been considered in 
determining the depreciation and amortization adjustment. 
 
Interest 
The downward adjustment is informed by the latest amortization schedule, noting that not 
all yellow fleet and white fleet assets were delivered as initially planned. 
 
Contracted services 
The upward adjustment is mainly due to the reclassification of expenditure from capital 
expenditure (CAPEX) to operational expenditure (OPEX) in line with guidance issued by 
National Treasury through mSCOA Circular 16. Additionally, the upward adjustment is 
because of ad hoc services and additional costs incurred due to new contracts being 
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signed. Some contracts existed before however, new agreements come at higher rates. 
The upwards adjustment reflects the reality that new contracts and service expansions 
drive up spending, requiring budgetary realignments to accommodate the increased costs 
 
Transfer and subsidies 
The downward adjustment is based on the review of the indigent register following an 
external audit. The review confirmed that most applicants do not qualify for free basic 
services and were therefore removed from the register which will result in reduced 
expenditure. 
 
Irrecoverable debts written off 
The upward adjustment is informed by the write-off of bad debts for inactive accounts and 
long outstanding disconnected accounts on consumer debtors, as approved by Council. 
 
Operational costs 
The upward adjustment in operational costs is mainly attributable to operating lease 
expenses for vehicles and commission payable on speed cameras. Additional vehicles 
were delivered under operating lease arrangements as opposed to finance lease 
arrangements. Consequently, while operating lease costs increased, interest expenses 
decreased due to the lower number of vehicles financed through finance leases. 
 
Losses on disposal of assets 
No adjustment is proposed for this line as the amount is considered immaterial. The 
retained provision will serve as a safeguard against any potential loss that the Municipality 
may incur on the disposal of assets. 

 
TRANSFERS AND SUBSIDIES – CAPITAL 

Transfers and subsidies capital is adjusted upwards by R43 827 million. 

Below is the breakdown: 

- R20 283 million for INEP was reclassified from capital expenditure (CAPEX) to 

operational (OPEX). 

- An additional allocation of R20 million has been allocated in terms of Government 

Gazette No.54100 Vol.728 dated 06 February 2026 for the Municipal Disaster 

Recovery Grant (MDRG). Additionally, R24 132 million rollover for MDRG has 

been approved.  

- Furthermore, R20 million has been allocated by Sekhukhune District Municipality 

for the implementation of borehole projects funded through the Water Services 

Infrastructure Grant (WSIG), in line with the signed Memorandum of 

Understanding (MoU). 
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Table B2: Adjustment Budget – Standard Classification 
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Explanatory notes to Table B2 - Budgeted Financial Performance (by standard 

classification)  

 

• Table B2 is a view of the budgeted financial performance in relation to revenue 

and expenditure per standard classification.  The modified GFS standard 

classification divides the municipal services into different functional areas. 

Municipal revenue, operating expenditure and capital expenditure are then 

classified in terms if each of these functional areas which enables the National 

Treasury to compile ‘whole of government’ reports. 

• Note the total revenue on this table includes capital revenues (Transfers 

recognised – capital) and so does not balance to the operating revenue shown on 

Table B4. 
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Table B3: Adjustment Budget – Municipal Vote 

 

 

 

Explanatory notes to Table B3 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and 

expenditure by municipal vote) 

 

Table B3 is a view of the budgeted financial performance in relation to the revenue and 

expenditure per municipal vote.  This table facilitates the view of the budgeted operating 

performance in relation to the organizational structure of the municipality.  
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Table B4: Adjustment Budget – Revenue & Expenditure 
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Explanatory notes to Table B4 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and 

expenditure) 

 

OPERATING REVENUE (EXCHANGE) 

Service charge – Electricity 
The adjustment to electricity service charge revenue is based on actual year-to-date 
performance trends. Furthermore, the projection takes into consideration the approaching 
winter season, which historically results in increased electricity consumption. As a result, 
electricity service charge revenue is expected to increase in line with the anticipated 
higher demand. Furthermore, an upward adjustment is driven by actual performance 
evaluations and the introduction of smart meters by electrical unit, which enhance 
efficiency and correct billing. The electrical team together with revenue team have 
embarked on a campaign whereby they disconnect illegal connections and customer 
must pay a fine fee for reconnection. 
 
Interest earned from receivables 
The upward adjustment is based on actual year-to-date performance. The projection also 
takes into consideration the factors noted under electricity service charges, where 
increased consumption during the winter season is expected to result in higher electricity 
billing. Consequently, this is likely to increase consumer debtors, which will in turn lead 
to higher interest earned from outstanding receivables. 
 
Interest earned from current and non-current assets 
The upward adjustment is based on strong investment performance achieved to date. 
The Municipality currently holds investments amounting to approximately R108 million, 
with a further R115 million expected from the final tranche of grant funding. The 
adjustment is therefore informed by actual performance and the anticipated increase in 
investment balances, which is expected to generate additional interest income. 
 
Rental from fixed assets 
No adjustment on rental of fixed assets as straight lining journals are typically calculated 
and applied at year-end. However, based on the actual performance is evident that 
revenue generation is anticipated. 
 
Operational revenue 
A downward adjustment is proposed based on actual year-to-date performance, mainly 
relating to insurance refunds. The Municipality experienced only one insurable incident 
during the current financial year and based on current trends; no further incidents are 
anticipated. 
 
OPERATING REVENUE (NON-EXCHANGE) 

Property rates 
Property rates revenue has been adjusted slightly upwards to align with actual year-to-
date performance trends. 
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Fines, Penalties and forfeits 
This revenue source is performing above expectations following the return to full 
operations of appointed traffic wardens after completing their training. Law enforcement 
visibility has improved within Elias Motsoaledi Local Municipality, ensuring improved 
compliance with road traffic regulations. In addition, weekly roadblocks are conducted 
every Friday at different entry points to the Municipality to further enforce compliance. 
 
License and permits 
Revenue from licenses and permits is performing in line with budget expectations based 
on actual year-to-date performance. Therefore, no adjustment is required for this line 
item. 
 
Transfer recognised – Operational 
The Integrated National Electrification Programme (INEP) grant has been reclassified 
from capital expenditure (CAPEX) to operational expenditure (OPEX) in line with 
guidance issued by National Treasury through mSCOA Circular 16. 
 
OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

Employee related costs 
An upward adjustment is proposed due to the progression of municipal managers and 
managers directly accountable to municipal managers through Government notice on 
upper limits of total remuneration packages from Grade 3 to Grade 4 at the maximum 
notch. The adjustment is also informed by actual year-to-date performance. 
 
Remuneration of councilors 
The downward adjustment is informed by actual year-to-date expenditure and after 
considering the approved upper limits adjustment. 
 
Bulk purchases-Electricity 
The upward adjustment is aligned to the increase in electricity service charge revenue, 
which is driven by higher consumption levels. 
 
Inventory consumed 
Upward adjustment is based on actual performance mainly on repairs and maintenance 
of roads, to date 67% of the budget have been spent. This adjustment reflects the need 
for additional funds to address the safety, functionality and longevity and preventing 
deterioration of our road’s infrastructure. 
 
Debt impairment 
The upward adjustment is informed by increases in billings relating to property rates, 
electricity service charges and traffic fines, which have a direct impact on the debtors’ 
book and the associated impairment provision. 
 
Depreciation and amortisation 
Depreciation is currently calculated monthly. The downward adjustment is therefore 
informed by actual year-to-date performance depreciation. The adjustment considers the 
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additional allocation received for disaster recovery projects. It is noted that some of the 
funded projects may not be completed by year end, and therefore the associated assets 
may not be fully capitalized within the current financial year. This has been considered in 
determining the depreciation and amortization adjustment. 
 
Interest 
The downward adjustment is informed by the latest amortization schedule, noting that not 
all yellow fleet and white fleet assets were delivered as initially planned. 
 
Contracted services 
The upward adjustment is mainly due to the reclassification of expenditure from capital 
expenditure (CAPEX) to operational expenditure (OPEX) in line with guidance issued by 
National Treasury through mSCOA Circular 16. Additionally, the upward adjustment is 
because of ad hoc services and additional costs incurred due to new contracts being 
signed. Some contracts existed before however, new agreements come at higher rates. 
The upwards adjustment reflects the reality that new contracts and service expansions 
drive up spending, requiring budgetary realignments to accommodate the increased costs 
 
Transfer and subsidies 
The downward adjustment is based on the review of the indigent register following an 
external audit. The review confirmed that most applicants do not qualify for free basic 
services and were therefore removed from the register which will result in reduced 
expenditure. 
 
Irrecoverable debts written off 
The upward adjustment is informed by the write-off of bad debts for inactive accounts and 
long outstanding disconnected accounts on consumer debtors, as approved by Council. 
 
Operational costs 
The upward adjustment in operational costs is mainly attributable to operating lease 
expenses for vehicles and commission payable on speed cameras. Additional vehicles 
were delivered under operating lease arrangements as opposed to finance lease 
arrangements. Consequently, while operating lease costs increased, interest expenses 
decreased due to the lower number of vehicles financed through finance leases. 
 
Losses on disposal of assets 
No adjustment is proposed for this line as the amount is considered immaterial. The 
retained provision will serve as a safeguard against any potential loss that the Municipality 
may incur on the disposal of assets. 

 
TRANSFERS AND SUBSIDIES – CAPITAL 

Transfers and subsidies capital is adjusted upwards by R43 827 million. 

Below is the breakdown: 
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- R20 283 million for INEP was reclassified from capital expenditure (CAPEX) to 

operational (OPEX). 

- An additional allocation of R20 million has been allocated in terms of Government 

Gazette No.54100 Vol.728 dated 06 February 2026 for the Municipal Disaster 

Recovery Grant (MDRG). Additionally, R24 132 million rollover for MDRG has 

been approved.  

- Furthermore, R20 million has been allocated by Sekhukhune District Municipality 

for the implementation of borehole projects funded through the Water Services 

Infrastructure Grant (WSIG), in line with the signed Memorandum of 

Understanding (MoU). 
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Table B5: Adjustment Capital Budget – vote and funding 

Explanatory notes to Table B5 - Budgeted Capital Expenditure by standard 

classification and funding source 

Capital projects are funded from Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG); Energy Efficiency 

Demand Side Management (EEDSM); Municipal Disaster Recovery Grant (MDRG); 

Water Services Infrastructure Grant (WSIG) and internal generated revenue. An upward 

adjustment of R43 827 million is due to additional funds allocated and Memorandum of 

Understanding entered between the municipality and Sekhukhune District Municipality 

to cater for the following projects: 

- Construction of Jerusalema/Motsephiri stormwater control 

- Re - construction of culvert bridge at Kgobokwane village  

- Upgrading of gravel road to pave and stormwater at Moteti  

- Edge protection shoulders repairs patchworks in Roossenekal 

- Low Level Bridge between Luckau to Posa 

- Re -construction of low-level bridge in khathazweni/ Mathula 

- Re -construction of storm water control in Elandsdoorn 

- Re -Construction of the low -level bridge in Kwampudulwane 

- Re-Construction of stormwater channel for protection Sephaku 
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- Sekhukhune Boreholes projects (List of the projects are included in SB19) 

 

Table B5B: Adjustment Capital Budget – by Vote 

 

Explanatory notes to Table B5 - Budgeted Capital Expenditure by vote, standard 

classification and funding source 

1. Table B5 is a breakdown of the capital program in relation to capital expenditure by 

municipal vote (multi-year and single-year appropriations); capital expenditure by 

standard classification; and the funding sources necessary to fund the capital budget, 

including information on capital transfers from national departments. 

2. The MFMA provides that a municipality may approve multi-year or single-year capital 

budget appropriations.  In relation to multi-year appropriations, for 2025/26 R69, 895 

million has been allocated of the total R142, 656 million.  This allocation increases to 

R75, 185 million in 2026/27 and further increases to R82, 758 million in 2027/28. 
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3. Single-year capital expenditure has been appropriated at R72, 760 million for the 

2025/26 financial year and decreases to R4, 633 million in 2026/27 and further 

increases to R5, 721 million in 2027/28 financial year. 

4. Unlike multi-year capital appropriations, single-year appropriations relate to 

expenditure that will be incurred in the specific budget year such as the procurement 

of vehicles and specialized tools and equipment. The budget appropriations for the 

two outer years are indicative allocations based on the departmental business plans 

as informed by the IDP and will be reviewed on an annual basis to assess the 

relevance of the expenditure in relation to the strategic objectives and service delivery 

imperatives of the Municipality.  For the purpose of funding assessment of the MTREF, 

these appropriations have been included but no commitments will be incurred against 

single-year appropriations for the two outer years. The capital program is funded from 

capital grants and transfers and internally generated funds from current year 

surpluses.  
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Table B6: Adjustment Budget - Financial Position 

 
 

Explanatory notes to Table B6 - Budgeted Financial Position 

 

1. Table B6 is consistent with international standards of good financial management 

practice and improves understandability for councilors and management of the impact 

of the budget on the statement of financial position (balance sheet). 

2. This format of presenting the statement of financial position is aligned to GRAP1, 

which is generally aligned to the international version which presents assets less 

liabilities as “accounting” community wealth. The order of items within each group 

illustrates items in order of liquidity, i.e. assets readily converted to cash, or liabilities 

immediately required to be met from cash, appear first. 

3. The municipal equivalent of equity is community wealth/equity. The justification is that 

ownership and the net assets of the municipality belong to the community. 
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4. Any movement on the budgeted financial performance or the capital budget will 

inevitably impact on the budgeted financial position. As an example, the collection rate 

assumption will impact on the cash position of the municipality and subsequently 

inform the level of cash and cash equivalents at year end. Similarly, the collection rate 

assumption should inform the budget appropriation for debt impairment which in turn 

would impact on the provision for bad debt. These budget and planning assumptions 

form a critical link in determining the applicability and relevance of the budget as well 

as the determination of ratios and financial indicators. In addition, the funding 

compliance assessment is informed directly by forecasting the statement of financial 

position. 

5. Table B6 is supported by an extensive table of notes that provide detailed analysis of 

the major components of a number of items, including: 

• Cash and cash equivalents. 

• Trade and other receivables. 

• Property, plant and equipment. 

• Trade and other payables. 

• Provisions. 

• Financial liabilities; and  

• Net assets. 

 

6. Included in trade and other payables are the following non-cash items that should not 

be considered when determining the funding position of the municipality as they are 

already included as part of operating expenditure (as the contra account): 

• Accrued leave pay 

• Accrued bonus 

 

Additionally, retention release is considered under payment to suppliers and employees 

in the cash flow statement. 
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Table B7: Adjustment Budget – Cash Flows 

 

 
 
 
Explanatory notes to Table B7 - Budgeted Cash Flow Statement 
 
1. The budgeted cash flow statement is the first measurement in determining if the 

budget is funded. 

2. It shows the expected level of cash in-flow versus cash out-flow that is likely to result 

from the implementation of the budget. 

3. The cash level of the municipality is projected to consistently increase; however the 

achievement of these results requires implementation of stringent credit control. 

4. 2025/26 MTREF has been informed by the planning principle of ensuring adequate 

cash and cash equivalent over the medium-term and as a result, the cash and 

investment management policy is now in place. 

5. Capital assets payment is exclusive of retention amounting to 10% of the work done 

and provision for unspent conditional grants. 
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Table B8: Adjustment Budget – Cash Backed Reserves 

 

 
 

Explanatory notes - Cash Backed Reserves/Accumulated Surplus Reconciliation 

 

1. The cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation is aligned to the 

requirements of MFMA Circular 42 – Funding a Municipal Budget. 

2. In essence the table evaluates the funding levels of the budget by firstly forecasting 

the cash and investments at year end and secondly reconciling the available funding 

to the liabilities/commitments that exist. 

3. The outcome of this exercise would either be a surplus or deficit. A deficit would 

indicate that the applications exceed the cash and investments available and would 

be indicative of non-compliance with the MFMA requirements that the municipality’s 

budget must be “funded”. 

4. Non-compliance with section 18 of the MFMA is assumed because a shortfall would 

indirectly indicate that the annual budget is not appropriately funded. 

5. From the above table, it is clearly indicated that the municipality has surplus over 

MTREF.  
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Table B9: Adjustment Budget – Asset Management 
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Table B10: Adjustment Budget – Basic Service Delivery Measurement 
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PART 2 – SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Table SB7: Adjustment Budget - Transfers and Grants Receipts  
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Table SB 8: Adjustment Budget – Transfers and Grants Expenditure 
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Sources of capital revenue over the MTREF 

The above table is graphically represented as follows for the 2025/26 financial year 

adjusted figure. 

 

 

Figure 6 Breakdown of the source of funding for 2025/26 MTREF 

Capital grants and receipts equate to 95% of the total funding source which represents 

R135, 941 million for the 2025/26 financial year and decreases to R78, 600 million and 

increases to R86, 195 million in 2026/27 and 2027/28 financial years respectively. Only 

5% of capital budgets is funded from internally generated revenue. 
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Table SB 19: Adjustment Budget – List of Capital Projects  
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PROJECTS ADJUSTED: 

Funded by Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG) 

• Upgrading of Kgobokwane-Kgaphamadi Road it was adjusted upwards through virement to R13 474 737 

• Upgrading of Waalkral Bus Route was adjusted downwards by R2 825 071 

• Upgrading of Tafelkop Bapeding Bus Route was adjusted downwards through virement to R3 627 797 

• Upgrading of Malaeneng A Ntwane Access road was adjusted downwards through virement to R1 951 272 

• High mast light in Tafelkop Rammupudu T-Junction Ward 26 was adjusted upwards through virement to R684 627 

• Installation of high mast in Tafelkop Dipakapakeng bluemoon was adjusted upwards through virement to R684 627 

• Installation of high mast light in Dikgalaopeng Ward 25 was adjusted upwards through virement to R684 627 

• Installation of high mast light in Legolaneng Ward 22 was adjusted upwards through virement to R684 627 

• Installation of high mast light in Lusaka Ward 1 was adjusted upwards through virement to R684 627 

• Installation of high mast light in Makgopheng Ward 18 was adjusted upwards through virement to R684 627 

• Installation of high mast light in Matlala Lehwelere Ward 14 was adjusted upwards through virement to R684 627 

• Installation of high mast light in Matsitsi Village Ward 20 was adjusted upwards through virement to R684 627 

• Installation of high mast light in Sephaku Fourways Ward 23 was adjusted upwards to R684 627 

• Installation of high mast light in Stompo Ward 4 was adjusted upwards through virement to R684 627 

• Installation of high mast light in Waalkraal Clinic Ward 3 was adjusted upwards through virement to R684 627 

• Installation of high mast light Magakadimeng Ward 5 was adjusted upwards through virement to R684 627 
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Funded internally  

• Construction of washbay at Groblersdal landfill site was adjusted upwards to R217 384 

• Landfill Site Off Storage was adjusted downwards to R0 

• Weighbridge Groblersdal Landfill Site was adjusted upwards to R410 870 

• Air conditioners were adjusted upwards to R260 870 

• Installation of Solar Panels at Main Office was adjusted downwards to R0 

• Municipal Impound was adjusted upwards to R434 783 

• Refurbishment of Roosenekal Network was adjusted downwards to R0 

Funded by Municipal Disaster Recovery Grant (MDRG) 

• Construction of Jerusalema/Motsephiri stormwater control was adjusted upwards to R10 909 420 

• Edge protection shoulders repairs patchworks in Roossenekal were adjusted upwards to R2 000 000 

• Low Level Bridge between Luckau to Posa was adjusted upwards to R3 500 000 

• Re - construction of culvert bridge at Kgobokwane village was adjusted upwards to R3 115 439 

• Re -construction of low-level bridge in khathazweni/ Mathula was adjusted upwards to R3 500 000 

• Re -construction of storm water control in Elandsdoorn was adjusted upwards to R4 650 000 

• Re -Construction of the low -level bridge in Kwampudulwane was adjusted upwards to R3 500 000 

• Re-Construction of stormwater channel for protection Sephaku adjusted was adjusted upwards to R2 850 000 

• Upgrading of gravel road to pave and stormwater at Moteti was adjusted upwards to R10 107 614 

 

Funded by Water Services Infrastructure Grant (WSIG) 

• Borehole Aquaville marketplace - Ward 12 was adjusted upwards to R1 422 988 

• Borehole Laersdrift - Ward 15 was adjusted upwards to R1 422 988 

• Borehole Maleoskop - Ward 12 was adjusted upwards to R1 422 988 

• Borehole Phooko - Ward 09 was adjusted upwards to R1 422 988 

• Borehole Ramogwerane -Ward 29 was adjusted upwards to R1 422 988 
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• Borehole Sterkfontein - Ward 29 was adjusted upwards to R1 472 508 

• Borehole Tafelkop Kampeng-ward 26 was adjusted upwards to R1 422 988 

• Borehole Tafelkop: Bapeding - Ward 26 was adjusted upwards to R1 422 988 

• Borehole Tafelkop: Bluemoon - Ward 28 was adjusted upwards to R1 422 988 

• Borehole Tafelkop: Boleu -Ward 28 was adjusted upwards to R1 422 988 

• Borehole Tafelkop: Ga-Moloi - Ward 17 was adjusted upwards to R1 448 490  

• Borehole Tafelkop: Mashemong - Ward 25 was adjusted upwards to R1 426 137 

• Borehole Tafelkop: Old Moilanong - Ward 28 was adjusted upwards to R1 422 988 

• Boreholes Sephaku - Ward 24 was adjusted upwards to R1 422 988 
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